EXHIBIT “A”
Page 1 of 2


AMENDMENT NO. 3    
CONTRACT NO. 34581
FOR

Consultant Services for Mechanical Engineering Services as Required    
Pursuant to Ordinance No: 181366 
This Contract was made and entered into on the 4th day of December 2002, by and between PAE Consulting Engineers, Inc., hereinafter called Contractor, and the City of Portland, a municipal corporation of the State of Oregon, by and through its duly authorized representatives, hereinafter called City.

1. This flexible service contract in the amount of $50,000 was a result of a competitive RFSS process to select mechanical engineering consultants to assist in renovation projects for City buildings.  Eight mechanical engineering consultants were chosen through this process.
2. On June 9, 2003, Task Order No. 1 was entered into with the Consultant in the amount of $6,042 to provide mechanical engineering consultant services for temperature and humidity control improvements at the Archives Building.

3. On October 31, 2005, Task Order No. 2 was entered into with the Consultant in the amount of $11,250 to provide mechanical design services for the Water Pollution Control Lab HVAC study.

4. On April 10, 2006, Amendment No. 1 to Task Order No. 2 was entered into with the Consultant in the amount of $6,400 for additional mechanical design services for the Water Pollution Control Lab HVAC including control revisions, air balancing and ductwork modifications.

5. On January 4, 2007, Task Order No. 3 was entered into with the Consultant in the amount of $26,000 to provide mechanical and electrical engineering consultant services for the upgrade to the Portland Building’s 3rd floor computer room.
6. On November 5, 2007 Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. 34581 extended the contract for one year through October 2, 2008 to allow for additional mechanical engineering services of The Portland Building’s 3rd floor computer room (Task Order No. 3).  The total contract amount remained the same.  Ordinance No. 181366, October 24, 2007, authorized Amendment No. 1 in accordance with Charter §2-105(a)(3).  Charter §2-105(a)(3) gives the City power and authority to enter into contracts for a period not exceeding five (5) years and an extension or renewal for an additional five (5) year term.
7. On December 7, 2007, Amendment No. 2 to Contract No. 34581 increased the contract $12,500 to allow for additional mechanical engineering services to allow for completion of The Portland Building’s 3rd floor computer room (Task Order No. 3).  Additional services included:  adjustments to contract documents to reflect phasing of the project; adjustments to the design and contract documents to provide for planned additions of mechanical equipment for future expansion of the chilled water systems; submittal review, RFI responses, one (1) in progress site observation and one (1) final site observation for each discipline, record drawings from contractor’s markups.
8. On December 12, 2007, Amendment No. 1 to Task Order No. 3 was entered into with the Consultant in the amount of $12,500 to provide additional mechanical and electrical engineering consultant services (described in # 7 above) for the upgrade to the Portland Building’s 3rd floor computer room.

9. The City of Portland and the Consultant wish to amend Contract No. 34581, as previously amended, to extend the termination date one (1) year through October 2, 2009 and add an additional $10,000 to the contract for a new total contract amount of $72,500 to allow for additional mechanical engineering services for completion of The Portland Building’s 3rd floor computer room (Task Order No. 3).  
Additional services include: 
a) Adjustments to the Contract Documents to reflect the addition of an air conditioning unit to the computer room.

b) Adjustments to the Design and Contract Documents to provide for replacement of the kitchen hood (Type I) exhaust fan.

c) Adjustments to the Design and Contract Documents to provide for operations.

d) Adjustment to CA Services to provide coverage for additional design scope listed in items a, b, and c above.

No new task orders will be issued against this contract.
All other terms and conditions shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect.



PAE Consulting Engineers, Inc.    



By:  











Date














(Name and Title)










Address:     




            



Telephone: 





Approved as to Form:
CITY OF PORTLAND

                                                

By: 





By City Attorney                             Date
        Mayor Tom Potter 

Date




By: 




        

        Gary Blackmer, City Auditor              Date
